[One ounce (28.35 grams)] Two and one-half ounces or 70.875 grams of usable 

cannabis ; [other than concentrated cannabis;] 

2. [One-eighth] The equivalent to one-fourth ounce of concentrated cannabis [or cannabis 

products containing not more than 3,543] , not to exceed 7,087 milligrams of THC; [or] 

3. Seven thousand eighty seven milligrams of THC contained within cannabis products; 

or 

4. A combination of usable [and] cannabis, concentrated cannabis and cannabis products 

not to exceed the legal limit. 

Sec. 54. NCCR 7.030 is hereby amended to read as follows: